Falmouth Planning Board
Selectmen’s Meeting Room, Town Hall – April 12, 2022
Virtual Meeting - 6:30 pm
MINUTES
Present:, Charlotte Harris, Chair, Pat Kerfoot, Vice Chair, Paul Dreyer, Clerk/Secretary, Jim Fox, John Druley,
Robert Leary
Also Present: Jed Cornock, Acting Town Planner
PUBLIC COMMENT – None.
MINUTES – March 22, 2022
MOTION by P. Dreyer /P. Kerfoot to approve the meeting minutes of March 22, 2022, as submitted.
Vote: 6-0-0.
PLANNING BOARD DECISION:
Applicant: Andrew Murphy – Site Plan Review application to construct a detached accessory apartment
located at 17 Gunning Point Rd.
MOTION by R. Leary/ P. Kerfoot:
April 12, 2022
That the Planning Board votes to approve the application of Samuel and Vivian Trotz, for the renovation of an
existing office space on the second floor of a detached garage to become a 594 square foot studio accessory
dwelling unit on the 0.32-acre lot, located on 17 Gunning Point Avenue, under §240-12.2 Site Plan Review of
the zoning bylaw for a plan entitled: “Trotz Residence, 17 Gunning Point Road, Falmouth, MA”, scale 1⁄4”=1’0”, dated November 17, 2021, prepared by Murphy Building Co., along with house plans entitled: “Trotz,
Falmouth, Sippewissett, Massachusetts”, sheets 1, 3, and 4, prepared by Jacob D. Albert, Architect, scale
1⁄4”=1’0”, as well as photos of the garage and driveway areas, with the following:
FINDINGS:
The applicants, Samuel and Vivian Trotz, seek to create a 594 square foot detached accessory dwelling unit out
of existing office space located above the existing two car garage at 17 Gunning Point Avenue.
The 0.32-acre property is located in the Residence B (RB) zoning district and contains a principal dwelling and a
garage. As the Building Commissioner determined the garage to be detached, the applicant will need to obtain
a Special Permit with the Zoning Board of Appeals. The garage and the second-floor office space currently
exist, and the applicant is proposing to renovate the office space into a studio accessory dwelling unit. As
proposed, the 594 square foot accessory dwelling unit is 23.7% percent of the total finished floor area of the
principal structure and 5 parking spaces exist on the site. Therefore, this application satisfies the requirements
set forth in §240-6.6 and §240-14.1E of the zoning bylaw.
The Planning Board’s review does not include Building Code review and the Board defers to the Building
Commissioner as to issues related to Building Code and Zoning. The Planning Board finds that the information
provided by the Applicant conforms to all the requirements and findings pursuant to §240-6.6 of the zoning
bylaw. The Planning Board considered the submitted referrals and the applicant’s response in this matter, and
the Board will condition its decision accordingly.
CONDITIONS:
1. The plan shall be constructed as approved. Any changes shall be reviewed by the Planning Board to
determine if a modification of this decision is necessary. Pursuant to §240-183B of the zoning bylaw, no
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permit for full or partial occupancy shall be issued until the Planning Board is satisfied that the conditions
of this approval and predecessor approvals have been met.
2. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment must be owner-occupied for a period of seven
months in every calendar year or owned by a nonprofit organization or government authority whose
purpose is to provide affordable housing. An affidavit shall be submitted annually to the building
commissioner, signed by the property owner, attesting that the principal dwelling or accessory apartment
has been owner-occupied for a period of seven months and not otherwise rented as set forth above.
3. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment may be rented, but not both during the five months
the owner occupant may be absent. Rental periods shall be no less than six (6) months and
weekly/monthly rentals (summer rentals so called) are expressly prohibited. Neither the principal dwelling
nor accessory apartment shall be used as commercial accommodations at any time.
4. The project shall not direct any stormwater runoff to public property, abutters, or public right of ways.
5. Upon completion of construction, the Applicant shall post the address for this residence per §99-1 Affixing
of legible numbers required; time limit for compliance. This is applicable to both the residence and the
accessory apartment. Signage directions will be provided when the Engineering Division assigns the
address.
Vote: 6-0-0
PUBLIC MEETING:
Applicant: Nilton Floors, Inc. cont. – Site Plan Review application to raze and rebuild an existing
office/residential building at the rear of the above-referenced property and construct a two-story mixed-use
building consisting of two residential units and office space located at 231 Teaticket Highway.
Kevin Klauer - an error was made when previously presenting this item. The existing building is proposed to be
utilized and not razes. The rear structure existing on the property will be modified to include a second floor
using the existing foundation. This has been verified to be possible by a structural engineer. The concerns
regarding the foundation raised by Mr. Fox have not been noticed, and the foundation appears to be sound
throughout. Creating a duplex on this site is being done by-right. The proposal does not include a change to
the existing footprint but requires site plan review due to the proposal exceeding the maximum 500 s.f.
addition to the building. The existing parking on site is proposed to be reconfigured but does not require a
special permit from the ZBA, as there is no reduction in parking proposed and parking will meet all required
setbacks and widths between buildings. The proposal includes reconfiguring the parking space on the front of
the site to sit horizontal to the building. The Acting Building Commissioner approves of these proposed parking
changes.
J. Druley – is additional signage proposed for this building?
K. Klauer – not at this time, but the applicant does not want to be restricted from additional signage in the
future, if needed. This would need to be permitted through the sign approval process.
C. Harris – what will be the materials for the siding, roof, trim, etc.?
K. Klauer – this has not yet been determined, but the building will fit with the character of the neighborhood.
K. Klauer – the proposed handicap ramp will be 6-7’ long and will not extend past the building. There is no
lighting proposed in the parking lot.
There was discussion regarding locating a dumpster on site. It was noted that the applicant will plan to have
smaller trash receptacles for the commercial and residential users of the site.
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J. Cornock – is there a plan for resident-only parking on site?
K. Klauer – no. This is a small site, with two small units. This could limit the duel uses of the site. There are
approximately 3-4 employees of the existing business.
P. Kerfoot – I suggest low cover plants for the site.
J. Cornock – have you played with the layout of the parking spaces in front to consider either angular or
perpendicular spaces instead.
K. Klauer – the proposed orientation makes the most sense for traffic flow and flexibility of travel on the site. It
also allows for the most load/unload space for the handicap space to the ramp.
The Board agreed to have further discussion regarding how signs are permitted in Town.
J. Cornock – a draft motion can be created, subject to any outstanding comments from the Engineering
Department.
There was discussion regarding having K. Klauer and others come to the Recodification Working Group
meetings to discuss Phase II. These meetings are open to the public. This group will meet again tomorrow
morning at 11:30am.
PLANNING BOARD DISCUSSION:
Determination of Access
C. Harris – Mr. Cornock, myself, and former Town Planner, Brian Currie, have been working on this document.
Alissa Hike Harris – this item is challenging and problematic for applicants. I have not yet heard Board
discussion regarding that a clear direction is needed. It is hard to know, as an applicant, what to expect when
moving through this process. These decisions by the Board could have financially impactful consequences to
applicants. The problem with this policy is that is places the financial burden of road improvements on one
homeowner along the road. Building permits are essentially held hostage until one homeowner fulfills the
financial burden for the whole road.
C. Harris – this could be solved by seeking cooperation from the other neighbors.
A. Hike Harris – the other neighbors generally have no reason to contribute to this, because they like the road
as-is. They then also link the new resident in the neighborhood to these undesirable changes.
The Board reviewed the amendments proposed to the document.
R. Leary – does this require for 18’ of road width? This is not always possible in every situation.
C. Harris – no, that is a starting point for discussion. As proposed, this allows for a cleared shoulder and road
width.
J. Fox – when most of these subdivisions were proposed, the existing trees did not exist or have grown up over
time. I have faith that past Planning Boards did not approve roads with a 9’ wide driving path. I disagree with
arguments that these roads have always looked as they currently do and should be preserved as such.
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J. Cornock – the Board will not hold a hearing on these items, and there will be no notice to abutters; this will
be listed under Planning Board discussion only. This will be referred to the Planning Department from the
Building Commissioner.
R. Leary – I don’t think the burden should be on one person, other than in front of the owner’s single property.
The applicant should apply for the Town to take care of the road otherwise. Requiring someone to improve the
whole road is an unfunded mandate. The Town should be responsible for doing so.
C. Harris – the Town will likely not ever do this for new owners.
J. Fox – our responsibility is not to new owners, but to the existing residents into the future. Other applicants
have been able to solve these problems by working with the neighbors.
J. Druley – the Building Commissioner is a zoning officer and it’s okay for that person to make the call for single
lots.
A. Hike Harris – it’s a seller’s market and contracts cannot be simply walked away from in some cases. I doubt
that any Board member would be willing to pay for all improvements along the roads they live on. Betterments
would be a more appropriate way to remedy of this situation. If there are true safety concerns regarding the
roads in Town, then these need to be examined prior to someone trying to buy or build a house along that
road.
J. Fox – we’re volunteers. We’re not going to drive around Town to find deficiencies.
C. Harris – the Town is responsible for its roads, but there are plenty of private roads that the Town is not
responsible for.
P. Kerfoot - Dense grade compacted gravel is mentioned in the document, but pavement should be included in
this language.
J. Fox – the Board has the right to give its opinion on what should be done, but the decision is the Building
Commissioner’s. The decision can always be appealed to the ZBA.
COMMITTEE REPORTS:
J. Druley presented on affordable housing.
J. Druley – there are currently 147 rental units and 31 home-ownership units in Town considered to be
affordable housing. This is a good mix of low, medium, and median-income housing in Town.
ANNOUNCEMENTS:
There will be a Recodification Working Group meeting tomorrow at 11:30am via Zoom.
GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE: March 23, 2022 through April 12, 2022:
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS: None
NEXT MEETINGS: April 26, 2022
Meeting adjourned at 8:33pm.
Respectfully Submitted,
Paul Dreyer, Clerk/Secretary
Kristan Patenaude, Recording Secretary
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DRAFT
April 12, 2022
MOTION: That the Planning Board votes to approve the application of Samuel and Vivian
Trotz, for the renovation of an existing office space on the second floor of a detached
garage to become a 594 square foot studio accessory dwelling unit on the 0.32-acre lot,
located on 17 Gunning Point Avenue, under §240-12.2 Site Plan Review of the zoning
bylaw for a plan entitled: “Trotz Residence, 17 Gunning Point Road, Falmouth, MA”, scale
¼”=1’-0”, dated November 17, 2021, prepared by Murphy Building Co., along with house
plans entitled: “Trotz, Falmouth, Sippewissett, Massachusetts”, sheets 1,3, and 4,
prepared by Jacob D. Albert, Architect, scale ¼”=1’0”, as well as photos of the garage and
driveway areas, with the following:
FINDINGS:
The applicants, Samuel and Vivian Trotz, seek to create a 594 square foot detached
accessory dwelling unit out of existing office space located above the existing two car
garage at 17 Gunning Point Avenue.
The 0.32-acre property is located in the Residence B (RB) zoning district and contains a
principal dwelling and a garage. As the Building Commissioner determined the garage to
be detached, the applicant will need to obtain a Special Permit with the Zoning Board of
Appeals.
The garage and the second-floor office space currently exist, and the applicant is
proposing to renovate the office space into a studio accessory dwelling unit. As proposed,
the 594 square foot accessory dwelling unit is 23.7% percent of the total finished floor
area of the principal structure and 5 parking spaces exist on the site. Therefore, this
application satisfies the requirements set forth in §240-6.6 and §240-14.1E of the zoning
bylaw.
The Planning Board’s review does not include Building Code review and the Board defers
to the Building Commissioner as to issues related to Building Code and Zoning.
The Planning Board finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to all
the requirements and findings pursuant to §240-6.6 of the zoning bylaw.
The Planning Board considered the submitted referrals and the applicant’s response in
this matter, and the Board will condition its decision accordingly.
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CONDITIONS:
1. The plan shall be constructed as approved. Any changes shall be reviewed by the
Planning Board to determine if a modification of this decision is necessary.
Pursuant to §240-183B of the zoning bylaw, no permit for full or partial occupancy
shall be issued until the Planning Board is satisfied that the conditions of this
approval and predecessor approvals have been met.
2. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment must be owner-occupied for a
period of seven months in every calendar year, or owned by a nonprofit
organization or government authority whose purpose is to provide affordable
housing. An affidavit shall be submitted annually to the building commissioner,
signed by the property owner, attesting that the principal dwelling or accessory
apartment has been owner-occupied for a period of seven months and not
otherwise rented as set forth above.
3. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment may be rented, but not both
during the five months the owner occupant may be absent. Rental periods shall be
no less than six (6) months and weekly/monthly rentals (summer rentals so called)
are expressly prohibited. Neither the principal dwelling nor accessory apartment
shall be used as commercial accommodations at any time.
4. The project shall not direct any stormwater runoff to public property, abutters, or
public right of ways.
5. Upon completion of construction, the Applicant shall post the address for this
residence per §99-1 Affixing of legible numbers required; time limit for compliance.
This is applicable to both the residence and the accessory apartment. Signage
directions will be provided when the Engineering Division assigns the address.

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Kevin Klauer
Jed Cornock
Melinda Tondera; Tom@bssdesign.com; Gabriele Bruce
231 Teaticket highway
Thursday, April 7, 2022 3:13:37 PM
Street Letter w. Determinations 3.22.22.pdf

Hi Jed,
In connection with the above matter, attached is a determination letter, on a few points, signed by Gary
Street as the acting building commissioner. In the letter, Mr. Street agrees as to the following:

·         That the proposed alteration of the rear structure does not require a special permit from
the Zoning Board of Appeals for a change to a nonconforming structure as the structure
meets the required setback pursuant to §240-11.4A(2)h;
·         That the proposed alteration of the rear structure does not require a special permit from
the Zoning Board of Appeals for a reduction in the parking requirement pursuant to §24014.1F as there is no change to the existing nonconformity.
·         No relief is required from §240-14.1G as the existing travel width between the two buildings
of 12’3” is an existing nonconformity and is not being altered by the applicant’s proposal.
The only matter that Mr. Street did not sign off on was that the change to the parking in the front of
the building, from vertical (head-on towards the building) to horizontal, does not require approval of
the planning board. He agrees without hesitation that the proposed parking is an improvement over
the existing, but does not feel as though he can unilaterally approve that.
In addition, I want to note that I made an error in my initial presentation to the Planning Board. The
applicant does not intend to raze the existing structure, but will utilize the existing foundation and
structural walls in the construction of the addition.
I spoke with Tom Bunker a short while ago and he will be forwarding revised plans and calculation
shortly
Please don’t hesitate to let me know if there are any questions. Thank you.
Regards,
Kevin P. Klauer II, Esq.
Ament Klauer LLP
39 Town Hall Square
Falmouth, MA 02540
Telephone: (508) 540-6555
Fax: (508) 457-1293
Email: kevin@amentklauer.com
***Be aware that online banking fraud is on the rise. If you receive an email containing wire
transfer instructions from Ament Klauer LLP please call our office at 508-540-6555 to verify the
information prior to sending funds.***
Feel free to visit our website at www.amentklauer.com

This Electronic Message contains information from the law firm of Ament Klauer LLP that may be privileged.
The information is intended to be for the use of the addressee only. If you are not the addressee, note
that any disclosure, copy, distribution or use of the contents of this message is prohibited.
Any documents attached hereto are transmitted for discussion purposes only and create no binding obligation.
The parties will be bound only if and when copies are signed by and delivered to all parties.

Drainage calculations for 231 Teaticket Highway
Falmouth, Massachusetts
Drainage calculations are based on the following formulae and criteria:
25 year, 1 hour storm (2.5" of rainfall) and assumes 1 hour leaching time in sandy soil
Q = Cw * I * A, where

Q = flow (cfs); Cw = weighted coefficient of runoff - roof and pavement C = 1.0, other areas C = 0.4;
I = rainfall intensity; A = total watershed area in acres

Total volume (CF) = Q(cfs) * duration (1 hr)
total area
(SF)
north half of big building
+ 2 apartments and lower
pavement

8,829

south half of big building
+ office and pavement
west of office

6,615

pavement
(SF)
4,660

building
(SF)

pervious

weighted
C

total area
in acres

3,878

292

0.9802

0.2027

Q (cfs)

0.4967

total runoff
volume (CF)
1,788.04

percent use
of specified
leach pits
78%
2 leach pits

2,233

2,932

1,450

0.8685

0.1518

0.3297

1,186.88

104%
1 leach pit

The watershed area in the first line above includes the north half of the big building, the two story part of the small building and the lower
parking area. A sloped down spout pipe is proposed across the north side of the big building from the (high point) northwest corner of the
building to the (low point) northeast corner, connect to the down spout at the NE corner and connect underground to one of the proposed leaching
pits. Two new leaching pits are proposed which will be fed from the existing leaching catch basin with the installation of 12" diameter HDPE
pipe.
The watershed area in the second line above includes the south half of the big building, the one story office space of the small building, and the
pavement surface south of the big building and west of the small building. One catch basin and one 1,000 gallon leaching pit are proposed.
Storm water from several small areas will not be managed in this system: 731 SF (vegetated and gravel) along the north property line, 2,400 SF of
paved area across the front of the site, 1,280 SF (vegetated) south of the small building, and 375 SF (vegetated) east of the east retaining wall.

April 7, 2022

1,000 Gallon Leaching Pit with 4' of stone all around
inside radius = 2.75', outside radius = 3.0', outside radius of stone = 7.0', effective height = 6.0'
Percolation rate = 2 minutes / inch = 1 min./0.04166 ft.
Bottom area of pit not included in leached volume calculation.

Volume of Leaching Pit

= ð*r2*h = 3.14159*2.752*6.0
= 142.55

Volume of Voids

= 0.45*ð*(R2- r2)*h
= 0.45*ð*(72- 32)*6.0
= 339.29

Volume leached in 1 hour

= surface area * duration * percolation rate
= (2ð*R*h)*60 min.*1"/2min*1'/12"
= (2ð*7*h)*60/2/12
= 659.73

Total stored & leached in 1 hr = 1,141.57 Cubic Feet

OHW

RD

D
RD

D
RD

WATERSHED MAP

